

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1982

CITY OF AKRON, et al.,
Petitioners,

vs.

AKRON CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE
HEALTH, INC., et al.,
Respondents

FRANCOIS SEGUIN, et al.,
Petitioners,

vs.

AKRON CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE
HEALTH, INC., et al.,
and
CITY OF AKRON, et al.,
Respondents

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

RESPONDENTS' CONSOLIDATED BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO CERTIORARI

STEPHAN LANDSMAN

Cleveland-Marshall College of Law
Cleveland State University
Cleveland, Ohio 44115
(216) 687-2328
(Counsel of Record)

GORDON BEGGS

American Civil Liberties Union
of Cleveland Foundation, Inc.
1223 West Sixth Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 781-6276

JANET BENSHOOF

American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
132 West 43rd Street
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 944-9800

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
PARTIES.....	iv
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	xii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. History of the Legislation.....	1
B. History of the Litigation.....	3
C. The Facts Presented Prove that the Restrictions at Issue Would Substantially Burden Women Seeking Abortions in Akron, Ohio.....	9
1. Section 1870.05(B), requiring parental or judicial consent and mandatory parental notification in the case of every minor under fifteen was proven to be unduly burdensome.....	9
2. Section 1870.06(B) setting forth 44 lines of information the attending physician must recite to every woman, would substan- tially burden women seeking abortions in Akron and their physicians.....	13

- 3. Section 1870.06(C) requiring that the "attending physician" personally inform each patient is psycholo- gically and economically burdensome in Akron, Ohio, where there are few doctors who perform abortions.....16
- 4. The evidence over- whelming supports the Circuit Court's holding that Section 1870.07, mandating a twenty-four hour delay, burdens women seeking abortions in Akron, Ohio.....21

REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED.....23

I. DEFENDANTS HAVE PREVIOUSLY CONCEDED THE UNCONSTITU- TIONALITY OF ORDINANCE SECTIONS REGULATING MINORS AND IMPOSING VARIOUS RESTRICTIONS ON THE INFORMED CONSENT DIALOGUE.....23

II. THE DEFENDANTS AND INTERVENORS PRESENT NO SPECIAL AND IMPORTANT REASONS FOR THE GRANTING OF REVIEW.....24

A. There Is No Conflict Between the Decision in the Present Case and Any Decision of Another Court of Appeals.....25

B. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Is Consistent

	with the Decisions of this Court.....	30
	1. The standard of review used by the Sixth Circuit is consistent with the standard of review of this Court.....	30
	2. The Court of Appeals' ruling is consistent with this Court's decisions concerning regulations restricting the availability of of abortions to minors.....	34
	3. The Court of Appeals' rulings is consistent with this Court's rulings concerning regulations interfering with the abortion decision-making process.....	38
	C. A number of the Questions Presented by Defendants Are of No General Importance.....	42
III.	REVERSAL OF THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS WOULD LEAD TO CONFUSION IN THE DETERMINATION OF CASES INVOLVING ABORTION REGULA- TION AND WOULD PROMOTE <u>AD</u> <u>HOC</u> ADJUDICATION.....	45
IV.	THE LAPSE OF TIME HAS RENDERED INTERVENORS' CLAIMS MOOT.....	47

CONCLUSION.....51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<u>Akron Center for Reproductive Health v. City of Akron</u> , 479 F. Supp. 1172 (N.D. Ohio 1979), aff'd in part rev'd in part, 651 F.2d 1198 (6th Cir. 1981)...	passim
<u>Atherton Mills v. Johnston</u> , 259 U.S. 13 (1922).....	48
<u>Bellotti v. Baird</u> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976).....	33
<u>Bellotti v. Baird</u> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	33,34,36,37
<u>Boston Tow Boat Co. v. United States</u> , 321 U.S. 632 (1944).....	50
<u>California v. Taylor</u> , 353 U.S. 553 (1957).....	23,24
<u>Canterbury v. Spence</u> , 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	41
<u>Carey v. Population Services International</u> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	31,34
<u>Charles v. Carey</u> , 627 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1980).....	26,28,46

<u>Cobbs v. Grant</u> , 8 Cal.3d 229, 502 P.2d 1 (1972).....	41
<u>Colautti v. Franklin</u> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	39,44
<u>DeFunis v. Odegaard</u> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	49
<u>Freiman v. Ashcroft</u> , 584 F.2d 247 (8th Cir. 1978) <u>aff'd</u> 440 U.S. 941 (1979).....	39
<u>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</u> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	47
<u>H.L. v. Matheson</u> , 450 U.S. _____, 101 S. Ct. 1164 (1981).....	8,33,37
<u>Harris v. McRae</u> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	32,33
<u>Henry v. City of Rock Hill</u> , 376 U.S. 776 (1964).....	32
<u>Indianapolis School Commissioners v. Jacobs</u> , 420 U.S. 128 (1975).....	48
<u>Magnum Import Co. v. Coty</u> , 262 U.S. 159 (1923).....	44,45
<u>Maher v. Roe</u> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	32
<u>Mahoning Women's Center v. Hunter</u> , 610 F.2d 456 (6th Cir. (1979), <u>vacated and remanded on other grounds</u> 447 U.S. 918 (1980).....	43
<u>Planned Parenthood Association of Kansas City v. Ashcroft</u> , 655 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1981)...	15,16,26,28 29,37

<u>Planned Parenthood Association v. Fitzpatrick</u> , 401 F. Supp. 554 (E.D. Pa. 1975), <u>aff'd sub nom. Franklin v. Fitzpatrick</u> , 428 U.S. 901 (1976).....	26,44
<u>Planned Parenthood League of Massachusetts v. Bellotti</u> , 641 F.2d 1006 (1st Cir. 1981)..	26,28,29
<u>Planned Parenthood of Missouri v. Danforth</u> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	31,34,35,38,39
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	27,30,31,32
<u>Sloan v. Lemon</u> , 413 U.S. 825 (1973).....	42,43
<u>Thone v. Womens Services, P.C.</u> , 636 F.2d 606 (8th Cir. 1980), <u>reversed and remanded</u> U.S. _____, 69 L. Ed.2d 414 (1981).....	26,31
<u>Weinstein v. Bradford</u> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975).....	49
<u>Winters v. New York</u> , 333 U.S. 507 (1947).....	45
<u>Wynn v. Carey</u> , 582 F.2d 1375 (7th Cir. 1978).....	26,29
<u>Wynn v. Carey</u> , 599 F.2d 193 (7th Cir. 1979).....	26

STATUTES AND ORDINANCES:

Akron Ordinance 160-1978 (Chapter 1870).....	passim
--	--------

Ohio Revised Code Chapter
2151.....10,35

Ohio Sanitary Code Section
3701-47-06.....14,41

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

J. Katz, EXPERIMENTATION WITH HUMAN
BEINGS, 540-588 (1972).....41
